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Mr. Cory Miller
Lowe's Distribution Center
12700 County Road 212
Findlay, Ohio 45840

Dear Mr. Miller:

On August 28, 2008, and September 4, 2008, Ohio EPA conducted a hazardous waste
compliance evaluation inspection (CE!) of Lowe's Distribution Center (Lowe's) located
at 12700 County Road 212, Findlay, Ohio, This inspection was conducted to determine
Lowe's compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste laws as found in Chapter 3734. of the
Ohio Revised Code (ORC), and Ohio's hazardous waste regulations as adopted under
Chapter 3745. of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). The inspection included a tour of
facility operations and a review of facility paperwork. This letter will explain the
violations I found and what you need to do to correct these violations.

Lowe's is a distribution center that receives various products in from manufacturers and
distributes them to several Lowe's stores- At the time of inspection, Lowe's was
considered a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste. Hazardous waste is
only generated if a spill occurs of a product while transporting it throughout the
distribution center. Lowe's profiles all products that enter the facility in order to
determine which category the waste fits into- Hazardous wastes generated are waste
flammable liquids (0001, 0005, 0007, 0018, 0035, U002), waste corrosive liquids
(0002), toxic liquids organic, (D006, D008, Doll, 0016), waste toxic, liquids (0006,
0008, 0011, D016, P012, U080). Fluorescent bulbs are managed as universal wastes
and are picked up by Nortru.

I found the following violations of Ohio's hazardous waste laws. You must do the
following and send me the required information within 30 days of your receipt of this
letter:

Unpermitted Storage, Treatment, and Disposal
Ohio Revised Code Section 3734,02 (E)&(F)
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ORC Section 3734.02 (E) states in part that, ". . . No person shall establish or
operate a hazardous waste facility. . . without a hazardous waste installation and
operation permit. .

ORC Section 3734.02 (F) states in part that, 'No person shall store, treat, or
dispose of hazardous waste identified or listed under this chapter and rules
adopted under it, regardless of whether generated on or off the premises where
the waste is stored, treated or disposed of. . . except at or to any of the following:
(1) A hazardous waste facility operating under a permit in accordance with this
chapter.

Lowe's has improperly stored hazardous waste at their facility by storing two 30
gallon drums (D002, DOOl) over 180 days. These drums were still at the facility
during the inspection.

Waste Stream Allowable Storage Maximum
Storage Start Date Storage

Date
D002	 180 days 01/13/2007 07/11/2007

(alkaline/corrosive)
D001, D002	 180 days 08/09/2007 02/04/2008

(flammable liquid,
corrosive)

Lowe's must no longer store hazardous waste without a permit over thel 80 day
storage limit. Lowe's must submit documentation to me which outlines the
procedures that will be implemented by Lowe's to ensure that unpermitted
storage will no longer occur at your facility. Also, Lowe's must submit the
manifest showing that the two 30 gallon drums have been disposed of properly.

Since Lowe's violated ORC Section 3734.02 (E) and (F), Lowe's is subject to all
applicable general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and 55.
Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have Lowe's begin
facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

Please be advised that due to the nature of the violation Ohio EPA may
require closure pursuant to OAC Rules 3745-55-11 through 3745-55-20 and
OAC Rules 3745-55-42 through 3745-55-47 at this site.

2.	 Emergency Information, OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5)(b)

All Small Quantity Generators (SQG) of hazardous waste must have the
following posted by the telephone: Name and telephone number of emergency
coordinator, location of fire and spill control equipment, and the telephone
number of the local fire department.
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Lowe's failed to have the above information posted by the telephones in the
plant.

In order to abate this violation, Lowe's must submit photo documentation to my
attention showing that the above information has been placed by the phone.
Also, please mail a copy of the above information that is placed by the phone.

If you find ways to recycle, reduce, or altogether eliminate the amount of waste your
company generates you may be able to reduce treatment and disposal costs.
Furthermore, you may possibly reduce your regulatory requirements. Ohio EPA has
helpful information about pollution prevention at the following web address:
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ocapp/ocapp.html.

The Division of Hazardous Waste Management (DHWM) has created an electronic
news service to provide you with quick and timely updates on events and news related
to hazardous waste activities in Ohio. If you haven't already, we encourage you to sign-
up for this free service. You can find more information at the following Web link
http ://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm/listserv.html . Please feel free to share this
information with your colleagues.

You can find copies of the rules and other information on the division's web page at
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm.

Please address all correspondence to Amy Heller, Ohio EPA, 347 N. Dunbridge Road,
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402. Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me
at (419) 373-3058.

Sincerely,

-Of,--

Amy H Ile r
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

Ill r

Enclosure

PC: Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach ,DHWM, NWPP
'DHWMNWDO File:Han cock County, tow&sDistributiOn:C enter ;

ec: Amy Heller, DHWM, NWDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE
IDENTIFICATION/VERIFICATION FORM

E-mail this completed form to
tammy.mcconnell(&eDa state. oh. us or mail it to Tammy
McConnell, central Office

2. Site EPA ID No.	 EPA ID Number: OHR000I 26409
3. Site Name	 Name: Lowe's Distribution Center

4. Site Location Information Street Address: 12700 County Roz
City, Town, orVillaae: Findlav

5. Site Land Type
(check only one)
6. NAICS code(s)
www.census.gov/epcd/ww
w/naics.html
7. Facility Representative

Additional names can be
recorded in number 12

Only provide address
information if it is different
than the site address
8. Legal Owner and
Operator of the Site List
Additional Owners and/or
Operators in the Comment
Section or on another copy
of this form page

Name

Street or P.O.
City, Town or
State:

9. Violations Cited?	 19 Yes 0 Ni
bA, Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark

1-1
Not Regulated

O UNKNOWN: Cited for violation of 3745-5
0 

Large Quantity Generator
Generator (LQG)

Z Small 	 Generator (SQG)

o Hazardous Waste Transporter
Li Treater, Storer or Dis poser of Hazardo;

ress:
r:
.0. Box:
or Villac

Name of Site's Legal Owner:

Owner Private County
Type: I	 0	 I	 LII

Street or P.O. Box;

State: OH
Zip Code: 45840
Indian	 Municipal

Number

Date Became Owner (mmldd/yyyy):
Federal Indian Municipal I State

Phone #:

mace

or Village:	 Owner Phone #:
Country:

te's Operator: 	 Date Became Operator
(mmlddlyyyy):

rivate County I District I Federal I Indian IMu



I I
all boxes that apply)
idler of Universal Waste
Kg. or more)

rvoe(s) of Activitv(ies

Large

ck all boxes
	

that
	

each of
three tvoes

of )IT-Spec. Oil
Used
	

uel Marketer to C
Used Oil Burner

Mercury containing
	

Used Oil Processor

waste handled at the site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.g., DOOl, D003, F007, U112). Use
an additional page if more space is needed. If there are more than 7 waste codes and they are the same as listed in the
most recent RCRAInf0 source record, you do not need to list them all, instead just indicate the date of the most recent

area	 was annou
	

waste is stored in	 or
itainers, etc.
nounced

Date of Inspection/Time
13. Name of

i'i. ur I UN/AL Ltrc I irit,i I JUN. I cerry unaer penaity or raw mat mrs aocument ana air anacnments were preparea
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather
and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
includinQ the possibility of fine and im prisonment for knowina violations.

Signature of Owner, Operator, or an Authorized

Revised May 2007



PROCESS DESCRIPTION/WASTE ACTIVITIES SUMMARY
Facility Name: Lowes à;sfriIyjth(m	 Facility Type: LQG/Ø)3ESQGTISD	 EPA ID#: Ottooc 1 ,3,&

Description of Waste	 On-Site Management	 Off-Site
Management

Process/Activity	 Waste	 EPA	 QTY	 Type of	 Type of On-	 Waste Location	 Name, state,	 P2 ActivitiesGenerating Waste	 Generated	 Waste Generated	 Accumulation! Site Treatment 	 (include map if possible)	 and type of(e.g. plating bath, machining, 	 (e.g. sludge, spent 	 Code	 per Month	 Storage	 (recycle, wt, etc)	 activitybaghouse, painting, etc)	 solvent, ash. etc)	 (e.g. container,
tank. etc)	 occurring at the

facility.
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SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS

COMPLETE AND ATTACH A PROCESS, WASTE, P2 SUMMARY SHEET

CESQO: < 100 Kg. (approximately 25-30 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or < 1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste.
SQG:	 Between 100 and 1,000 Kg. (about 25 to under 300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month
LOG:	 ^! 1,000 Kg. (-300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or ^ 1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste in a calendar month
NOTE:	 To convert from gallons to pounds: Amount in gallons x Specific Gravity  8.345 = Amounts in pounds
Safety Equipment Used:

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Have all wastes generated at the facility been adequately evaluated? [3745-52-	 Yes	 No 0 N/A 0
11]

2. Has the generator obtained a U.S. EPA I.D. number? [3745-52-12] 	 Yes	 No 0 N/A

3. Has the generator transported or caused to be transported hazardous waste to 	 Yes 0 No N N/A 0
other than a facility authorized to manage the hazardous waste? [ORC 3734.02
(F)]

4. Has the generator disposed of hazardous waste on-site without a permit or at 	 Yes U No EL N/A 0
another facility other than a facility authorized to dispose of hazardous waste?
[ORC 3734.02 (E) & (F)]

5	 Does the generator accumulate hazardous waste? 	 Yes	 No U N/A

NOTE: If the SQG does not accumulate or treat hazardous waste, it is not subject to 52-34 standards. All other
requirements might still apply, e.g. manifest, marking, LDR, etc.

6. Has the generator accumulated hazardous wastes in excess of (180/270) days 	 Yes	 No 0 N/A fl
without a permit or an extension from the Director? [3745-52-34; ORC §3734-
02(E)&(F)]

NOTE SQG's shipping waste to a facility greater than 200 miles away can accumulate on-site for 270 days. [3745-52-34 (E)]

7. Is the generator accumulating more than 6,000 kg on site? 13745-52-34(D)] 	 Yes fl No X N/A 0
NOTE: 6,000 kg = approximately 27, 55-gallon drums. If the facility is accumulating waste for greater than 150/270 days
without an extension/permit or is accumulating greater than 6,000 kg on-site, it is classified as a storage facility and TSD
standards apply. Complete applicable TSD checklists.

8. Does the generator treat hazardous waste in a:

a. Container that meets 3745-66-70 to 3745-66-77?

b. Tank that meets 3745-86-90 to 3745-66-101 except 3745-66-97 (C)?

c. Drip pads that meet 3745-69-40 to 3745-69-45?

d. Containment building that meets 3745-256-100 to 3745-256-102?

NOTE: Complete appropriate checklist for each unit.

NOTE: If waste is treated to meet LDRs, use LOR checklist

MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS

9.	 Are all hazardous wastes either reclaimed under a contractual agreement as
defined in OAC rule 3745-52-20(E), or shipped off-site accompanied by a manifest
(U.S. EPA Form 8700-22)? [3745-52-20(A)]

It.' Are wastes reclaimed under a contractual agreement? If so: [3745-52-20(E)]

a. Does the contractual agreement specify the type of waste and frequency of
shipment?

Yes	 J No U N/A

Yes U No 0 NIA

Yes	 No U N/A

Yes 0 No U N/A

Yes	 No 0 N/A 0

Yes 0 No	 N/A U
Yes U No 0 N/A M

[Facility Name/Inspection Date)
[ID number]

SQG/February 2007
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b. Is the transport vehicle owned aoperated by the reclaimer? 	 Yes 9	 No 9 N/A

c. Is a copy of the reclamation agreement kept on-site for at least three years 	 Yes 9	 No 0 N/A
after termination/expiration of the agreement?

NOTE: If wastes are reclaimed under a contractual agreement and an answer to questions 10(a) through 10(c) is no, the
generator is in violation of 3745-52-20 (A) (B) & (D), 3745-52-22 and 3745-52-23. Even if the waste is being reclaimed under
agreement, LDR5 still apply. Complete LDR checklist

11. Have items 1 through 20 of each manifest been completed?[3745-52-20(A)] 	 Yes	 No 9 N/A 9
NOTE: U.S. EPA Form 8700-22(A) (the continuation form) maybe needed in addition to Form 8700-22. In these situations,
items (21) through (35) must also be complete. [3745-52-20 (A)]

12. Does each manifest designate at least one facility which is permitted to handle the Yes 	 ' No 9 N/A 9
waste? [3745-52-20(8)]

NOTE: The generator may designate on the manifest one alternative facility to handle the waste in the event of an
emergency which prevents the delivery of waste to the primary designated facility. [3745-52-20(C)]

13. If the transporter was unable to deliver a shipment of hazardous waste to the 	 Yes 9	 No 9 N/A
designated facility did the generator designate an alternative TSD facility or give
the transporter instructions to return the waste? [3745-52-20(D)

14. Have the manifests been signed by the generator and initial transporter? [3745-52- Yes 1K No 9 N/A UI
23 (A) (1) and (2)]

NOTE: Remind the generator that the certification statement they signed indicates: 1) they have properly prepared the
shipment for transportation and 2) they have made a good faith effort to minimize their waste generation.

15. If the generator did not receive a return copy of each completed manifest within 60 Yes 9	 No Lii N/A
days of being accepted by the transporter did the generator submit to Ohio EPA, a
copy of the manifest with some indication that the generator has not received
confirmation of delivery? 3745-52-42(B)]

16. Are signed copies of all manifests being retained for at least three years? [3745- 	 Yes '' No 9 N/A U
52-40]

NOTE: Waste generated atone location and transported along a publicly accessible road for temporary consolidated storage
or treatment on a contiguous property also owned by the same person is not considered "on-site" and manifesting and
transporter requirements must be met. To transport "along" a public right-of-way the destination facility has to act as a
transfer facility or have a permit because this is considered to be "off-site." For additional information see the definition of
"on-site" in QAC rule 3745-50-10.

PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

17. Is an emergency coordinator available at all times (on-site or on-call)? [3745-52- 	 Yes	 No 9 N/A	 9
34(D)(5)(a)]

18.	 Has the following been posted by the telephone: [3745-52-34(D)(5)(b)]

a. Name and telephone number of emergency coordinator?
	

Yes 9 No	 N/A 9
b. Location of fire and spill control equipment, and, if present, fire alarm(s)

	
Yes 9	 No Zj N/A	 9

c. Telephone number of local fire department?
	

Yes 9 No it N/A 9
19. Are employees familiar with waste handling and emergency procedures [3745-52-  Yes M No 9 N/A 9

34(D)(5)(c))

20. Has the facility properly responded to all fires and spills? [3745-52-34(D)(5)(d)
	

Yes	 No 9 N/A 0
21.	 Is the facility operated to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion, or any 	 Yes 'j f 	No	 9 N/A	 9

unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of hazardous waste? [3745-65-31]

[Facility Name/Inspection Date]
[ID number]

SQG/February 2007
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No 0 N/A 0

No 0 N/A 0

0

LI No

LI No

No

No

No

No

0 N

LIN0

El No

LI N/A
LI N/A

El N/A

El N/A

0 N/A 'cf]

LI N/A

LIN/A'

LI N/A ¶

ON/A R

No 0 N/A

22. Does the generator have the following equipment at the facility if it is required d•
to actual hazards associated with the waste:

a. Internal Alarm system? [3745-65-32(A)] 	 Yes

b. Emergency communication device? [3745-65-32(B)] 	 Yes

c. Portable fire control, spill control and decon equipment? [3745-65-32(C)]? 	 Yes

d. Water of adequate volume/pressure per documentation or facility rep? [3745- 	 Yes
65-32(D)]

23. Is emergency equipment tested (inspected) as necessary to ensure its proper 	 Yes
operation in time of emergency?[3745-65-33]

a. Are inspections recorded in a log or summary? [3745-65-33]?	 Yes
24. Do personnel have immediate access to an internal alarm or emergency 	 Yes

communication device when handling hazardous waste (unless the device is not
required under QAC 3745-65-32)? [3745-65-34(A)]

25. If there is only one employee on the premises is there immediate access to a 	 Yes
device (ex. phone, hand-held two-way radio) capable of summoning external
emergency assistance? (Unless not required under 3745-65-32?) [3745-65-34(B)]

26. Is adequate aisle space provided for unobstructed movement of emergency or spill Yes
control equipment? [3745-65-35]

27. Has the generator attempted to familiarize emergency authorities with possible 	 Yes
hazards and facility layout? [3745-65-37(A)]

28. Where authorities have declined to enter into arrangements or agreements, has 	 Yes
the generator documented such a refusal? [3745-65-37(B)]

SATELLITE ACCUMULATION AREA REQUIREMENTS
29. Does the generator ensure that satellite accumulation area(s):

a. Are at or near a point of generation? {3745-52-34(C)(1)]	 Yes
b. Are under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste?	 Yes

[3745-52-34(C)(1)]

c. Do not exceed a total of 55 gallons of hazardous waste per waste stream?	 Yes
[3745-52-34(C)(1)]

d. Do not exceed one quart of acutely hazardous waste at any one time? [3745-	 Yes
52-34(C)(1)]

e. Containers are closed, in good condition and compatible with wastes stored in	 Yes
them? [3745-52-34(C)(1 )(a)].

f. Containers are marked with the words "Hazardous Waste" or other words 	 Yes
identifying the contents? [3745-52-34(C)(1)(b)]

30. Is the generator accumulating hazardous waste(s) in excess of the amounts listed 	 Yes
in the preceding question? If so:

a. Did the generator comply with 3745-52-34(A)(1) through (4) or other applicable 	 Yes
generator requirements within three days? [3745-52-34(C)(2)]

Li Did the generator mark the container(s) holding the excess with the	 Yes
accumulation date when the 55 gallon (one quart) limit was exceeded? [3745-
52-34(C)(2)]

Rr No LI N/A LI
No 0 N/A O
No 0 N/A 0'
No 0 N/A 0

No 0 N/A LI

No LI N/A LI
No 0 N/A 0

No 0 N/A 0

[Facility Name/Inspection Date]
[ID number]

SQO/February 2007
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liNOTE: The satellite accumulation area is imited to 55 gallons of hazardous waste aculated from a distinct point of
generation in the process under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste (less than 1 quart for acute
hazardous waste). There could be individual waste streams accumulated in an area from different points of generation.

USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS

31. Has the generator marked containers with the words "Hazardous Waste°[3745-52-
34(D)(4)]

32. Is the accumulation date on each container? [3745-52-34(D)(4)]

33. Are hazardous wastes stored in containers which are:

a. Closed (except when adding/removing wastes)? [3745-66-73(A)]

b. In good condition? [3745-66-71]

c. Compatible with wastes stored in them? [3745-66-72]

d. Handled in a manner which prevents rupture/leakage? [3745-66-73(B)]

NOTE: Record location on process summary sheets and photograph the area.

34. Is the container accumulation area(s) inspected at least weekly? [3745-66-74] Per
ORC1.44(A) "Week" means seven(7) consecutive days.

a. Are inspections recorded in a log or summary? [3745-66-74]

35. Are containers of incompatible wastes stored separately from each other by
means of a dike, berm, wall or other device? [3745-66-77(C)]

36. If the generator places incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials
in the same container, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-17(B) 3745-66-77(A)]

Yes 59 No 0 N/A 0

Yes PK No El N/A Q

Yes 19 No 0 N/A fl
Yes No 0 N/A fl
Yes EK No 0 N/A Q
Yes 9 No El N/A U

Yes gr No El N/A U

Yes S No fl N/A 0
Yes	 No Q N/A

Yes 54 No U N/A U

37. If the generator places hazardous waste in an unwashed container that previously Yes C4 No 0 N/A U
held an incompatible waste, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-17(B) ? [3745-
66-77(B)]

NOTE: OAC 3745-65-17(8) requires that the generator treat, store, or dispose of ignitable or reactive waste, and the mixture
or commingling of incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials so that it does not create undesirable
conditions or threaten human health or the environment.

PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS

38. Does each generator package/label its hazardous waste in accordance with the
applicable DOT regulations? [3745-52-30, 3745-52-31 and 3745-52-32(A))

39. Does each container _^100 gallons have a completed hazardous waste label?
[3745-52-32(B)]

40. Before off-site transportation, does the generator placard or offer the appropriate
DOT placards to the initial transporter? [3745-52-33]

Yes U No 0 N/A r
Yes U No	 NIA

Yes U No fl N/A ILI

[Facility Name/Inspection Date]
[ID number]

SOG/February 2007
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TTERIES AND LAMPS
[1

Large Quantity Universal Waste Handler (LQUWH) = 5,000 Kg or more
Small Quantity Universal Waste Handler (SQUWH) = 5,000 Kg or less

PROHIBITIONS

Yes U Nol N/A RMK#1. Did the SQUWH dispose of universal waste? [3745-273-
11(A)]

2. Did the SQUWH dilute or treat universal waste,
except when responding to releases as provided in
3745-273-17 or managing specific wastes as
provided in 3745-273-13? [3745-273-11(B)]

Yes U No  N/A RMK#

WASTE MANAGEMENT & LABELINGI[V1ARKING

UNIVERSAL WASTE BATTERIES

3. Are battery(ies) that show evidence of leakage,	 Yes	 No U N/A 4RMK#
spillage or damage that could cause leaks
contained? [3745-273-13(A)(1)]

4. If batteries are contained, are the containers closed	 Yes - No U N/A 4RMK#
and structurally sound, compatible with the contents
of the battery and lack evidence of leakage, spillage
or damage that could cause leakage? [3745-273-
1 3(A)(1)]

5. Does the SQUWH conduct any of the following
activities:

a. Sort batteries by type?

b. Mix battery types in one container?

C.	 Discharge batteries to remove the electric
charge?

d. Regenerated used batteries?

e. Disassemble them into individual batteries or
cells?

Yes No N/A ' RMK#___

Yes_ No_ N/A 4L..RMK#

Yes No_ N/A

Yes No N/A fRMK#

Yes No	 N/A

f. Remove batteries from consumer products? 	 Yes No	 N/A	 RMK#

g. Remove the electrolyte from the battery? 	 Yes	 No	 N/A	 RMK#

If so, are the casings of the batteries breached, not 	 Yes U No_ N/A ..fRMK#
intact, or open (except to remove the electrolyte)?
[3745-273-13(A)(2)]



.
6,	 If the electrolyte is removed or other waste

generated, has it been determined whether it is a
hazardous waste? [3745-273-13(A)(3)]

a. If the electrolyte or other waste is characteristic,
is it managed in compliance with 3745-50 through
3745-69? 13745-273-1 3(A)(3)(a)]

b. If the electrolyte or other waste is not hazardous,
is it managed in compliance with applicable law?
[3745-273-1 3(A)(3)(b)]

Are the battery(ies) of container(s) of batteries
labeled with the words "Universal Waste - Batteries"
or "Waste Battery(ies)" or "Used Battery(ies)?"
[3745-273-14(A)]

Yes No U N/A ,_RMK#

Yes -No U N/.41DRMK#

Yes -No U N/At_RMK#

Yes _NoU N/A LRMK#

UNIVERSAL WASTE LAMPS

8. Does the SQGUHW contain lamps in containers or
packages that are structurally sound, adequate to
prevent breakage, and are compatible with contents
of the lamps? Are containers or packagesciosed
and do they lack evidence of leakage, spillage or
damage that could cause leakage? [3745-273-
1 3(D)(1)]

9. Are lamps that show evidence of breakage, leakage
or damage that could cause a release of mercury or
hazardous constituents into the environment
immediately cleaned up? Are they placed into a
container that is closed, structurally sound,
compatible with the contents of the lamps, and lack
evidence of leakage spillage or damage that could
cause leakage or releases of mercury or hazardous
waste constituents to the environment? [3745-273-
1 3(D)(2)]

Yes No U N/A RMK#

Yes "( No C1 N/A	 RMK#

10.	 Are the lamps or containers or packages of lamps 	 Yes j No U N/A	 RMK#
labeled with the words "Universal Waste - Lamp(s)"
or "Waste Lamp(s)" or "Used Lamp(s)?" [3745-273-
14(E)]

NOTE:	 Treatment (such as crushing) by a UWH is prohibited under this rule unless the facility is
permitted for such activities [3745-273-31(B)]. A generator crushing lamps must manage
lamps according to hazardous waste rules (OAC Chapter 3745-52). Lamp crushing is a form of

RCRA SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
Page 2of5
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Sgenerator treatment (CAC 3745-52-34). Crushed lamps must bransported by a registered
hazardous waste transporter to a permitted hazardous waste facility under a hazardous waste
manifest.

ACCUMULATION TIME

11.	 Is the waste accumulated for less than one year?	 Yes Y- No N/A ..RMK#____
[3745-273-15(A)] If not:

a. Was the waste accumulated over one year in 	 Yes - No U N/A 4RMK#
order to facilitate proper recovery, treatment or
disposal? (Burden of proof is on the handler to
demonstrate) [3745-273-15(B)]

NOTE:	 Accumulation is defined as date generated or date received from another handler.

12. Is the length of time the universal waste is stored
documented by one of the following: [3745-273-
15(C)]

a. Marking or labeling the container with the earliest
date when the universal waste became a waste
or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(1)]

b. Marking or labeling individual item(s) of universal
waste with the earliest äate that it became a
waste or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(2)]

c. Maintaining an inventory system on-site that
identifies the date the universal waste became a
waste or was received? [3745-273-15(C)(3)]

Yes No U N/A RMK#

Yes_ No_ N/A 'f RMK#

Yes No	 N/A 'L RMK#

Yes_ No_ N/A 4 RMK#_

d. Maintaining an inventory system on-site that 	 Yes_ No_ N/A	 RMK#
identifies the earliest date that any universal
waste in a group of universal waste items or a
group of containers became a universal waste or
was received? [3745-273-15(C)(4)]

Yes_ No_ N/A ILRMK#_e. Placing the universal waste in a specific
accumulation area and identifying the earliest
start date or date received? [3745-273-15(C)(5)]

f. Any other method, which clearly demonstrates,
the length of time the universal waste has been
accumulated from the date it became a waste or
was received? [3745-273-15(C)(5)]

EMPLOYEE TRAINING

Yes4.. No_ N/A RMK#

RCRA SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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13.	 Are employees who handle or have the responsibility 	 Ye2lNoD N/A_RMK#_
for managing universal waste informed of waste
handling/emergency procedures, relative to their
responsibilities? [3745-273-16]

RESPONSE TO RELEASES

14	 Are releases of universal waste and other residues 	 Yes 4. No U N/A	 RMK#
immediately contained? [3745-273-17(A)]

15	 Is the material released characterized? [3745-273-	 Yes	 NoU N/A	 RMK#
17(B)]

16.	 If the material released is a hazardous waste, is it 	 Yes	 No Cl N/A __RMK#__
managed as required in OAC Chapters 3745-50
through 3745-69? (If the waste is hazardous, the
handler is considered the generator of the waste and
is subject to Chapter 3745-52) [3745-273-17 (B)]

OFF-SITE SHIPMENTS

NOTE:	 If a SQUWH self-transports waste, then they must comply with the Universal Waste
transporter requirements.

Are universal wastes sent to either another handler, 	 Yes -No U N/A _RMK#
destination facility or foreign destination? [3745-273-
18(A)]

SQUWHs are prohibited to send waste to any other facility.

If the universal waste meets the definition of 	 Yes 4 No U N/A
hazardous material under 49 CFR 171-180, are DOT
requirements met with regard to package, labels,
placards and shipping papers? [3745-273-18(C)]

17

NOTE:

18

Yes $NoIJ N/A 4RMK#19. Prior to shipping universal waste off-site, does the
receiver agree to receive the shipment? [3745-273-
18(D)]

20. If the universal waste shipped off-site is rejected by
another handler or destination facility does the
originating handler do one of the following:

a. Receive the waste back? [3745-273-18(E)(1)I

b. Agree to where the shipment will be sent? [3745-
273-1 8(E)(2)]

Yes_ No_ N/A ..ILRMK#

Yes No N/A t RMK#

SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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.	 .21.	 If a handler rejects a partial or full load from another	 Yes	 No U N/A _RMK#,
handler, does the receiving handler contact the
originating handler and discuss one of the following:

Yes_ No_ N/A jLRMK#___a. Sending the waste back to the originating
handler? [3745-273-18(F)(1)]

Sending the shipment to a destination facility? (If
both the originating and receiving handler agree)
[3745-273-18(F)(2)]

22. If the handler received a shipment of hazardous
waste that was not universal waste, did the SQUWH
immediately notify Ohio EPA? [3745-273-18(G)]

23. If the handler received a shipment of nonhazardous,
non-universal waste, was the waste managed in
accordance with applicable law? [3745-273-18(H)]

EXPORTS

24. Is waste being sent to a foreign destination? If so:

a. Does the small quantity handler comply with
primary exporter requirements in OAC 3745-52-
53, 3745-52-56, and 3745-52-57? [3745-273-
20(A)]

b. Is waste exported only upon consent of the
receiving country and in conformance with U.S.
EPA's "Acknowledgment of Consent" as defined
in 3745-52-50 to -52-57? [3745-273-20(B)]

c. Is a copy of U.S. EPA's "Acknowledgment of
Consent" provided to the transporter? [3745-273-
20(C)]

Yes No N/A RMK#___

Yes No U N/A IRMK#

Yes No C3 N/A .LRMK#

Yes_ No_ N/A

Yes No U N/A 4RMK#

Yes No U N/A RMK#

Yes No U N/A £RMK#,

REMARKS

RCRA SMALL QUANTITY UNIVERSAL WASTE HANDLER INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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DOES NOT
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1.	 If LDRs do not apply, does tI

	
?rator have a statement that lists how

the HW was generated, why
	

don't apply and where the NW went?

Did the generator determine if the HW/soil must be treated to meet the WE
treatment standard prior to disposal? Generator knowledge or testing may

Yes fl No 0 N/A

Yes	 No 0 N/A 0

NOTE: This is done by determining if the NW/soil contains levels of constituents greater than the levels given in its
LOP treatment standard in 3745-270-40. However, if a specific treatment method is given in 3745-270-40 for the
NW, no determination is required (3745-270-07 (A)(1)(b)J. If soil, generator can choose to have soil treated to LOP
levels given in 3745-270-49 (alternative treatment levels for soils).
3.	 Does the generator have documentation of how he determined whether the Yes jj No	 N/A E

NW/soil meets or does not meet the LDR treatment standard in 2, above?
[3745-270-07(A)(6)(a) or 3745-270-07(A)(6)(b)]

&	 Does the generator keep the documentation required in #2, above, on-site 	 Yes	 No E N/A E
for at least three years from the last date the NW/soil was sent on-site/off-

a listed HW that exhibits a characteristic? If 	 I Yes	 No Li N/A

a.	 Did the generator determine if the listed NW exhibits a characteristic 	 Yes 'j	 No D N/A 0
that is not treated under the LDR treatment standard for the listed
HW? [3745-270-09(A)

FOR EXAMPLE: F006 that exhibits the characteristic for silver or 1<062 that is corrosive, 0002. Review LOP
treatment standard in 3745-270-40 to determine what constituents the listed NW is treated for.
6. Did the generator determine if its characteristic NW contains underlying 	 Yes 10 No 0 N/A 0

hazardous constituents that need to be treated? [3745-270-09(A)]
NOTE: This is done by evaluating which underlying hazardous constituents (UHC) are in the HW at levels above the
universal treatment standards given in 3745-270-48. This requirement does not apply to high total organic carbon
(i.e., contains >10% TOC) 0001 wastes or listed HWs.
NOTE: Written documentation of this determination is not required.
7. Did the generator treat his HW /soil on-site to meet the LDR treatment 	 Yes El No	 N/A 0

standard?

NOTE If °Yes"see question #16.
8. Did the generator send a one-time LDR notification form to the TSD with 	 Yes 'J No 0 N/A 0

the first shipment to that facility?13745-270-07(A)(2)1
the TSD when the	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A

HW Chan	 or the generator used a new ISO?
10. Does the	 erator have a copy of the LDR notif

	
on	 Yes ?J No 0 N/A

a.	 on file for three years after last NW
	

Yes S1 No LII N/A

NOTIFICATION FORM
11. Does the LDR Notification form contain the

a. I Manifest number of the first waste s
	

Yes E9 No 0 N/A fl
b.	 Applicable waste codes (includes

	 a listed	 I Yes
NW if applicable)? [3745-270-07(

C.	 A statement that conveys that the NW is subject to LDRs and must
	

Yes
be treated to meet LDR treatment requirements? 13745-270-

A designation whether the HW is a wastewater or non-wastewater? 	 Yes
(3745-270-07(A) (2)].

No Li N/A [1

No 0 N/A 0

No 0 N/A 0

Generator LDR Checklist
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a
NOTE: A wastewater contains <1% by wt. total suspended solids(TSS) and <1%Wwt. TOC. If you doubt the HWIs
a wastewater or non-wastewater, the HW can be tested using for example, Standard Methods (SM) 160.2 for TSS,
SW-646 method 9060a for TOC.

e. Designation of the waste subcategory when applicable? 	 Yes 9 No E N/A D
[3745-270-07(A)(2)]

NOTE: Subcategories are found on the LOR treatment standards table under the applicable waste code. Not all
HW5 have subcategories

f. A listing of the underlying hazardous constituents for which a 	 Yes EIZ No 0 N/A 0
characteristic waste must be treated? [3745-270-07(A)(2)]

NOTE: Not required if the waste is high TOC DOOl or the TSD tests its treatment residues for all underlying
hazardous constituents.g.
	 I

If the HW is F001-F005 or F039, did the generator note on the LDR I Yes 9 No 9 N/A
form what solvents or constituents, respectively, the waste contains
and must be treated for?[3745-270-07(A)(2)J

NOTE: Not required if the TSD tests its treatment residues for all underlying hazardous constituents.
PROHIBITED DILUTION
12.	 Is the HW treated by burning?	 Yes 9 No	 N/A 0

If "No," goto#15.
13.	 Is the HW a metal-bearing NW?	 Yes 0 No 9 N/A

NOTE: Generally, metal-bearing HWs contain heavy metals above TCLP levels or were listed due to the presence of
metals. A list of the restricted metal-bearing HWs are given in the Appendix to 3745-270-03.
14.	 a.	 Metal-bearing HWs cannot be incinerated, combusted or, blended

and burned for fuel unless one of the following conditions apply.
[3745-270-03(c)]
i. Conta ins > 1% TOC?	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A 9
ii. Contains organic constituents or cyanide at levels greater 	 Yes 9 No 9 NIA 9

than the UST levels?
iii. Is made up of combustible material e.g., paper, wood,	 Yes 9 No 9 N/A 9  plastic?
iv. Has a reasonable heating value (e.g., > 5000 Stu)? 	 Yes 9 No 0 N/A 9
V.	 Co-generated with a HW that must be combusted? 	 Yes 9 No 9 N/A 0

b.	 If all responses to 14 a.i. through 14 a,v, are "No", HW is being 	 Yes 9 No 0 N/A 0
improperly treated by dilution, violation of 3745-270-03(C). Is 11W
being treated by dilution?

15. Was the HW treated by wastewater treatment?	 Yes 9 No K N/A 0
a. Is a LDR treatment method, other than DEACT or a numerical value, Yes 0 No	 N/A 0

specified for the waste? [3745-270-03(6) and 3745-270-40(A)(3)]

NOTE: If Yes, HW is improperly being treated by dilution.
b. Does the waste carry the DOOl code and contain 10% TOC? 	 Yes D No	 N/A

C.	 Does the wastewater treatment process include a process to 	 Yes 9 No 9 N/A
separate/recover the organic phase of the waste?

NOTE: If the answers to b & c are 'yes "and "no",respectively, waste is improperly being treated by dilution and
generator is in violation of [3745-270-03(B) and 3745-270-40(6)(3)J.
NOTE: A list of separation/recovery processes are given in 3745-270-42 under RORG.

Generator LDR checklist
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GENERATOR TREATMENT
	16.	 Does the generator treat to meet LDR5 on-site 13745-270-40(A)]? 	 Yes El No	 N/A 0

Did the generator treat his hazardous waste/soil on-site in a tank, container, Yes 0 No C9 N/A 0
drip pad or containment building to meet the LDR treatment standard?
If "Yes"... complete the rest of the checklist, If No"..stop ... you are done.
a. Does the generator have a written waste analysis plan (WAP) that 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A fl

describes the procedures he will follow to treat the HW/soil to the
LDR treatment standard? [3745-270-07(A)(5)]

b. Did the generator use a detailed chemical and physical analysis of 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A 0
the NW/soil in order to develop the WAP? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)J

NOTE: This is a laboratory analysis but it does not have to be kept by the generator.
C.

	

	 Does the WAP contain all information necessary to treat the HW/soil Yes 0 No 0 N/A 0
to the LDR treatment standard? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)]

d. Does the WAP include the testing frequency of the treated HW/soil 	 Yes 0 No U N/A 0
to demonstrate that the LDR treatment standard is being met?
[3745-270-07(A)(5)(a)]

e. Does the generator keep the WAP on-site? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(b)] 	 Yes fl No Q N/A 0
f. Is the WAP available for the inspector's review during the 	 Yes LIII No 0 N/A 0 inspection? [3745-270-07(A)(5)(b)]

NOTIFICATION FORM

	

17.	 a.	 Contains all information in #11 a-g above and 	 Yes 0 No Eli N/A fl
b.	 If the treated HW/soil is listed ... -notification contains the following 	 Yes LI No 0 N/A 0

certification statement:

"I certify under penalty of law that I personally have examined and
am familiar with the waste, through analysis and testing or trough
knowledge of the waste, to support this certification that the waste
complies with the treatment stands specified in rule 3745-270-40 to
3745-270-49 of the Administrative Code. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting a false certification, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment.

C.	 If the treated HW/soil no longer exhibits a characteristic and is no
longer a HW, did the generator:
i.	 Send a one-time notification to the director?[3745-270- 09 	 Yes 0 No J N/A 0(D)]
H.	 Maintain a copy of the notice onsite?[3745-270-09(D)] 	 Yes 0 No J N/A 0
W.	 Include in the notification: [3745-270-09(D)(1)(a)]

1. Name & address of receiving landfill?	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A 0
2. Description of HW when generated?	 Yes 9 No 9 N/A 0
3. HW code when generated?	 Yes 0 No 9 N/A 0
4. Treatability group when generated? 	 Yes 0 No 9 N/A 0
5. Underlying hazardous constituents present when 	 Yes 0 No 0 N/A 9

generated?
iv.	 Contain the right certification statement as required by 	 Yes 9 No 9 N/A 0

3745-70-07(b)(4)?
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